

63217-5

63217-5

No. 63217-5-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUN 15 PM 1:56

BELLINGHAM BSC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

AMBULATORY RESOURCE CENTRES OF WASHINGTON INC;  
ARC OF BELLINGHAM, LP, and SYMBION, INC

Respondents.

---

BELLINGHAM BSC'S OPENING BRIEF

---

**ORIGINAL**

Bruce Babbitt, WSBA #4830  
Matt Adamson, WSBA #31731  
Attorneys for Respondent

**JAMESON BABBITT STITES & LOMBARD, P.L.L.C.**  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4001  
Telephone: 206 292 1994  
Facsimile No.: 206 292 1995

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY .....   | 1           |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....                                      | 5           |
| III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF<br>ERROR.....             | 5           |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                                    | 7           |
| V. ARGUMENT .....  | 17          |
| A. Standard of Review.....   | 17          |
| B. Summary Judgment Standard. ....                                 | 17          |
| C. Standard for Contract Interpretation.....                       | 18          |
| D. There Are Disputed Facts on the Issue of<br>Mutual Mistake..... | 20          |
| E. Disputed Facts as to Unilateral Mistake.....                    | 23          |
| F. Disputed Facts as to the Meaning of Section<br>4.3.....         | 24          |
| G. Attorneys' Fees .....   | 28          |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....  | 28          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Basin Paving v. Port of Moses Lake,</u><br>48 Wash. App. 180, 737 P.2d 1312 (1987).....                   | 24         |
| <u>Berg v. Hudesman,</u><br>115 Wn.2d 657, 667, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....                                     | 19, 21, 22 |
| <u>Fardig v. Reynolds,</u><br>55 Wn.2d 540, 544, 348 P.2d 661 (1960).....                                    | 19         |
| <u>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.,</u><br>154 Wn.2d 493, 501 (2005).....                   | 17, 19     |
| <u>Herron v. King Broad. Co.,</u><br>112 Wn.2d 762, 767-68 (1989).....                                       | 17, 18     |
| <u>Kenney v. Read,</u><br>100 Wn. App. 467, 997 P.2d 455 (2000) .....  | 18, 20     |
| <u>Paradise Orchards v. Fearing,</u><br>122 Wn. App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004) .....                           | 18, 20     |
| <u>Pioneer Resources v. D.R. Johnson,</u><br>187 Ore. App. 341, 367-68, 68 P.3d 233 (2003).....              | 24         |
| <u>Rigos v. Cheney School Dist.,</u><br>106 Wn. App. 888, 892 (2001).....                                    | 20, 22     |
| <u>Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Northwest EnviroServices, Inc.,</u><br>120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993)..... | 18, 20, 28 |
| <u>Simonson v. Fendel,</u><br>101 Wn.2d 88, 675 P.2d 1218 (1984).....  | 24         |
| <u>Snyder v. Peterson,</u><br>62 Wn. App. 522, 814 P.2d 1204 (1991) .....                                    | 20         |

Spectrum Glass v. PUD of Snohomish County,  
129 Wn. App. 303, 311, 119 P.3d 854 (2005)..... 19, 20, 28

St. Regis Paper Co. v. Wicklund,  
93 Wn.2d 497, 501-502 (1980)..... 19

Washington Mut. v. Hedreen,  
125 Wn.2d 521, 525 .....20, 23

Statutes

Civil Rule 56(c)..... 17

RAP 12.8.....28

RAP 18.1.....28

RCW 4.84.330.....28
